

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SPECIAL FIRE, JAL SHAKTI DIVISION KULGAM

M/S Ashaq Hussain Itoo(contractor)
 S/o Gh.Mohd Itoo
 R/o Mohdpora
 Regd No 73/AA/SE/Hyd/Ang/2004-05
 PAN No. AASP14920K

No- PHE/Wks/ 6416-18
 Dated: 15-11-22

GST No: 01AASP14920K1ZP

Allotment order No 87 of 2022
 Dated: 15/11/2022

Name of work-Laying/ Fitting of pipes incl. Installation of FHTCs as provided in the DAP, construction of PST Intake works and other allied works for WSS Imrech Daderkote under JJM, Incl. Installation of FHTCs as provided in the DAP
 Ref- This office e-NIT No.21/PHE/K/1813-47, Dtn: 23-04-2022, District Ex. Commissioner Kulgam's authorization No.314/DCX of 2022 dated 04/08/2022 issued under No.DCC/JJM/2023-23/2674-77 Dated. 04-08-2022, Superintending Engineer Hydraulic City Assam's order no.51/Hyd/Corr/4737-38 dated. 11-04-2022 & This office LOI No.PHE/22/17-16 Dated.17-08-2022

Record of Administrative No and date	47/DIB/ of 2022 Dated. 08-07-2022
Technical sanction No and date	196/DIB of 2022 Dated. 27-08-2022
Advertised amount of work	Rs 60.69 lacs
Allotted amount of work	5808562
(fifty eight lac eight thousand five hundred sixty two only.)	

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of UT of J&K, the contract for the above work is hereby fixed with you on the following rates quoted/accepted by you on the terms and conditions given as under:

Sl. No.	Estimate Name	Quoted Percentage	Quoted amount in figures and words		
1.00	Ashaq Hussain Itoo(contractor)	-1.000	5808562	(fifty eight lac eight thousand five hundred sixty two only)	
DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS OF AS PER BOQ					
1	Earth work in bulk excavation by manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge, all kinds of soil	582.649	Cum	529.26	314192.948
2	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: all kinds of soil 1 meter from cutting edge	1602.760	Cum	438	698799.900
3	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	1712.110	Cum	198.7	340196.257
4	Providing and laying hand packed stone soiling 250 mm nominal size including filling, spreading, dressing, ramming, all leads lifts and all carriages complete.	222.560	Cum	1320	293779.200
5	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:3 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	24.630	Cum	4861.835	119746.996
6	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	62.710	Cum	7800.76	489185.660
7	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, filets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	30.160	Cum	9408.138	283655.270
8	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 18°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plinth window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with:	0.940	Cum	9049.348	9258.384
9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	29.840	sqm	262.3	10480.032
10	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	337.020	sqm	673.88	183398.827
11	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms.	4.000	sqm	636.6	2542.400
12	Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls	80.980	m	242.3	12362.454
13	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	400.000	kg	57.9	23160.000
14	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work ready to use "cut and bend" rebars of approved make from factory/workshop to construction site including placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. TMT bars	8888.000	Kg	87.178	787376.400
15	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. welded	1000.000	Kg	102.135	102135.000
17	12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	44.800	sqm	326.45	14680.160
18	tipping stones in wire crates including equipment charges.	185.620	m	283.98	62706.730
19	providing wire crates.	732.500	sqm	300	219800.000
20	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work. 15 mm and 20 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1700.000	Mtr	20.25	34428.000
21	25 mm and 32 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1000.000	Mtr	35.85	30680.000
22	40 mm and 50 mm dia. G.I. pipes	2000.000	Mtr	40.8	81600.000
23	65 mm and 80 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1800.000	Mtr	73.06	109578.000
24	Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes	288.180	quintal	246.88	66085.793
25	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket 300mm dia DI	91.000	each	269.9	23650.900

26	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc.	80.000	each	868.28	69552.000
27	80 to 80 mm nominal bore				
28	Providing and laying D.I. standard specials such as tees, bends, collars, tapers, caps etc. suitable for flanged jointing as per IS : 8823 (As per site requirement) upto 300	4.000	each	1768.28	7069.500
29	Providing and fixing C.I. double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. complete (The tail pieces, tapers etc. if required will be paid separately) 80mm	2.000	Qls	7823.7	15647.400
30	80 mm dia.	2.000	each	5147.18	10294.300
31	100 mm dia.	3.000	each	8730.86	18692.550
32	Providing and fixing D.I. sluice valves (with cap) complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (The tail pieces if required will be paid separately) Confirming to IS:14848 read with latest amendments 300mm dia	2.000	each	8184.28	24552.750
33	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - SAND: 5kms	84.340	Cum	206.378	11209.038
34	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
35	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	84.340	Cum	74.68	4052.677
36	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Aggregate 20mm 5kms	84.440	Cum	206.278	17417.846
37	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
38	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	84.440	Cum	74.58	6297.835
39	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Aggregate 40mm and above : 5kms	22.180	Cum	224.204	4972.846
40	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
41	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	22.180	Cum	81.075	1798.344
42	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Stone Soling :5kms	222.660	Cum	242.673	54009.303
43	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
44	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	222.660	Cum	87.745	19628.527
45	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Steel/ CGI Sheets:5kms	8.888	M.T	183.356	1692.397
46	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
47	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	8.888	M.T	66.3	578.014
48	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Cement: 5kms	44.100	M.T	183.356	8088.000
49	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
50	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (20Kms)	44.100	M.T	56.3	2923.830
51	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes below 100mm dia from Stocking yard to the site by mechanical means 5km	43.380	M.T	183.356	7953.983
52	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
53	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (15Kms)	43.380	M.T	63.995	2342.303
54	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes 200mm dia from Stocking yard to the site by mechanical means 5kms	600.000	Mtr	17.37	8685.000
55	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km				
56	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (15Kms)	600.000	Mtr	6.28	3140.000
57	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- (Sand) 1st 50m	64.340	Cum	209.898	11406.867
58	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	54.340	Cum	868.319	47184.454
59	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- Aggregate Below 40mm 1st 50m	84.400	Cum	209.898	17716.391
60	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	84.400	Cum	868.319	73295.124
61	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- Aggregate 40mm and Above 1st 50m	22.180	Cum	225.918	5033.041
62	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	22.180	Cum	938.676	20819.834
63	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- Stone Soling 1st 50m	222.660	Cum	246.94	54958.966
64	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	222.660	Cum	1021.497	227344.373
65	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- Steel/CGI Sheets 1st 50m	8.888	M.T	261.096	2358.402
66	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	8.888	M.T	728.042	6325.229
67	Carriage of materials by manual means including loading, unloading, stacking of materials- Cement 1st 50m	44.100	M/T	121.567	5361.105
68	Beyond 1st 50m 1000Mtrs	44.100	M.T	338.903	14945.522
69	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes below 100mm dia from dumping site to actual site of work by manual means 1st 50m	43.380	M.T	163.249	6847.942
70	Beyond 1st 50m 600Mtrs	43.380	M.T	247.434	10733.687
71	Restoration of Road Berm Along Pipe alignment to be damaged -1000 mts @ Ra 480/mtr	200.000	Mtr	480	96000.000
72	Restoration of W.B.M road at spots 1000 mt @ Ra 100/mtr	200.000	Mtr	1000	200000.000
73	Restoration of W.B.M road with 25 mm semi dense 200 mts @ Ra 1280/mtr	100.000	Mtr	1280	128000.000
74	W.B.M road with bituminous macadam & Semi Dense 800 mt @ 1680/m	100.000	Mtr	1680	168000.000
75	Provision for Sanitary, plumbing and electrification to existing quarter fire hydrant	1.000	Job	60000	60000.000
Grand Total:					5887235.400
Total allotted cost after deduction of -1.00% as per the quoted percentage of the contractor					5808562.000

- The allotted cost of the work is Rs 5808562.00 (Rupees fifty eight lac eight thousand five hundred sixty two only)
- The date of start shall be reckoned from the date as mentioned in the LOI/allotment.
- The work shall have to be completed within a period of (90) days from the date of issuance of this allotment order, failing which penalty upto 10% of the total value shall be imposed upon you.
- Earnest money deposited by you Vide CDR.No: 3094198 Dated. 15-10-2022 for Rs 900000 & No.3094181 Dated. 13-10-2022 for Rs 800000. These CDRs shall be released only after the successful completion of work and after the expiry of defect clause.
- The contractor/firm shall have to attend the Divisional office with enlistment card for drawal of agreement with three days from the date of issuance of this allotment order. However non- drawal of agreement will not prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
- The allotted work shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency engaged by the department

7 The defect liability period shall be for a period of 12 months which shall commence after the successful completion of trial run. The
bidder shall be responsible to make good and remedy at his own expenses any defect in works which is noticed during the D.L.P. In
8 case any defect remains unattended by the firm at the completion of D.L.P., the department may extend the D.L.P. for such time as
decided fit for getting the defect rectified subject to maximum ceiling of 06 months
9 The pre- and post Geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken prior /during execution of work and shall have to be produced at the
10 time of submission of work done claim

All other conditions shall be applicable as provided in the standard Bidding document
The terms and conditions not provided in the SBD, shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the rules /guidelines provided in the
GFR-2017 and Manual for procurement of work 2019

H.D. [Signature]

[Signature]
Executive Engineer
PHE, PHE, JSD Kulgam

- Copy to the
- 1 Asst. Ex. Engineer PHE Sub-Division Kulgam for information
 - 2 AAO Divisional office for information
 - 3 Divisional Drawing branch for information